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You Said We Did 
1) “The proposals seem a little too structured in terms of the rigid layout and 

entrance road. Would like to see a more organic approach that would reflect 
the site and its surroundings (i.e. more curves and bends - not everything at 
90deg. to each other.)” 

The site has been designed to allow vehicle access to adoptable standards. 
This has resulted in a layout that has a rigid form. To soften the ridged form, 
additional landscaping has been included particularly around the Village 
Green. The landscape strategy incorporates open boundaries of post and rail 
fencing with planting as opposed to close boarded timber fencing that is 
characteristic of urban areas. 
 

2) “The Management Committee of Hope Village Hall (HVH): Firstly, we must 
express our thanks for the offer of the land that will form the new ‘Village 
Green’ and that which is shown as the new parking area” 
 

Thank you for your comments. 

3) “Concern is when there becomes a need for there to be more than two 
vehicles for the residents at any one property, or on the occasions that 
visiting family or friends will need to park. Because the access road into the 
new development is too narrow (about 5m) to allow for cars to be parked 
along it without causing obstruction for neighbours or service vehicles and, 
short of the residents converting their front lawns to hard-standing and there 
being no other site available locally, residents may consider that the obvious 
place for parking at those times would be on the Village Hall car park. Of 
course, we would not want to be anything other than good neighbours and, 
as we already do for walkers, funeral groups and other local visitors not using 
the hall building but who seek permission and hopefully make a small 
donation to hall funds, in the box provided, we could accommodate casual 
short-term parking but any longer periods would cause difficulties for our 
patrons, especially when we are running our own event or if the hall is hired 
for a large social gathering. Our car park is not for any other public parking so 
we would therefore expect residents to seek prior authority for short-term 
parking, even if the Hall’s car park is empty, because only we know what uses 
are planned. We do not anticipate this being a real issue but have yet to 

The road is wide enough to accommodate some on road parking. Subject to 
the conditions attached to the planning permission, the conversion of front 
gardens to driveways is permitted development. 



consider our position more widely and decide if requiring a covenant to 
protect our position might be an answer” 
 
 

4) “More family homes are needed in the community, but with no school, shop 
or adequate public transport, it could be too difficult for some families” 

The development has been designed based on feedback that family homes 
are needed in Hope due to the significant development of executive housing 
in recent years. We have been advised that this has resulted in members of 
the community having to move away to seek appropriate housing. 
 
There are currently 15 households on the waiting list for affordable housing, 
with a preference to live in the Worthen with Shelve parish plus an additional 
4 without a local connection. 
 

5) “Concerned regarding the parking, each of the 9 properties has 2 dedicated 
parking spaces and the number of persons suggested for each of the 3 types 
of properties is 3, 4 or 5” 

Parking has been allocated in accordance with planning policy and the road is 
wide enough to accommodate on road parking for visitors. Subject to the 
conditions that would be attached to any planning permission, the conversion 
of front gardens to driveways is permitted development. 
 

6) “I like the village green idea very much” Thank you for your comments. 
 

7) “The layout seems very cramped”  The development has been designed to maximise the amount of family homes 
it can offer. It is worth noting that all homes will be built to National Described 
Space Standards which are larger than most national developers build and will 
exceed building regulations in terms of efficiency. 
 
The site has also been designed to allow vehicle access to adoptable 
standards.  
 

8) “I can't comment on the number of different sized homes without knowing 
the need or demand for them locally” 
 

We have consulted with the parish council throughout this process. 

9) “Why are the houses laid out in an urban, grid pattern manner! This is a rural 
location, not a town or city. Please look at some small settlements in the area 
where there are clusters of old miners’ cottages and create something like 
that!”  

The development has been designed to provide homes to National Described 
Space Standards and to higher efficiency levels than standard building 
regulations and which does impact the design. The design has also been 
adapted based on comments by Shropshire Council’s planning department 
following a pre-planning application submitted. 
 



10) “I think the development has too many houses for the site size” The development has been designed to maximise the amount of family homes 
it can offer. It is worth noting that all homes will be built to National Described 
Space Standards which are larger than most national developers build and will 
exceed Building Regulations in terms of efficiency. 
 

11) “The bungalows especially plot 5 seem to have bigger gardens then plot 1 & 2 
the 3 bed houses. Personally I think the 3 beds should prioritise bigger 
gardens as people purchasing them would be families or a couple planning on 
a family in the future. In addition, people purchasing bungalows may be of an 
older age and may not be up to the upkeep of a big garden” 

We have now reduced the garden sizes to the bungalows and provided an 
area of public open space for residents to utilise and to protect the views at 
the rear of the site. 
 
The bungalows are also situated to the rear of the site to lessen the impact 
upon the AONB and views into it from the site by providing a shorter built 
form and larger green spaces beyond the built form.  
 

12) “This is the maximum number of homes that should be considered given the 
need not to over develop the site and the narrow country lanes and very 
twisty A road between Hope village and Minsterley. There is a lack of frequent 
public transport to be considered and no village shop in the area” 

We do not intend to increase the development beyond the 9 new homes 
designed. A transport consultant has also undertaken a transport and speed 
assessment which will be submitted with the full planning application for 
consideration by the Shropshire Council’s planning and highways 
departments. 
 

13) “With the loss of the school, shop, post office and bus service, this does not 
seem to be a good location to be building new houses” 

The development has been designed based on feedback that family homes 
are needed in Hope due to the significant development of executive housing 
in recent years. We have been advised that this has resulted in members of 
the community having to move away to seek appropriate housing.  
 
There are currently 15 households on the waiting list for affordable housing, 
with a preference to live in the Worthen with Shelve parish plus an additional 
4 without a local connection. 
 

14) “This site is unsuitable. Children will have to be bused to school - homes of 
this sort should be very near schools and leisure facilities. There are no shops 
in the area. The site is above the "snow line" causing problems for vehicles in 
the Winter” 

The development has been designed based on feedback that family homes 
are needed in Hope due to the significant development of executive housing 
in recent years. We have been advised that this has resulted in members of 
the community having to move away to seek appropriate housing. 
 
There are currently 15 households on the waiting list for affordable housing, 
with a preference to live in the Worthen with Shelve parish plus an additional 
4 without a local connection. 
 



The site is also previously development land and makes efficient use of 
existing land rather than using a greenfield site. 
 
 
 

15) “The lane from the A488 is too narrow and steep with a blind bend at the 
highest point to take ant more traffic. I would ask that the planning 
Committee attend the road location to see how narrow and steep it is. I think 
the site is far too small for 9 houses would be far better to have four” 
 

A transport consultant has been commissioned to undertake a transport and 
speed assessment which will be submitted with the full planning application 
for consideration by the Shropshire Council’s planning and highways 
departments. 
 
 

16) “Really like the development. Want to buy a house where can I get prices” Thank you for your comments. Please keep an eye on our website for further 
details, subject to planning permission being obtained for the development. 
 

17) “Looks very good”  Thank you for your comments. 
 

18) “Very pleased to see the former school site being redeveloped for residential 
use”  
 

Thank you for your comments. 

19) “Lack of information on proposed foul or rainwater drainage and no images 
are given of the building style”  
 

Full details will be submitted to Shropshire Council’s planning department for 
consideration with the full planning submission. 

20) “Although there is no detail of the foul, surface and rainwater drainage 
systems to be used and to where they may flow we can only hope that there 
will be no adverse impact on the very wet neighbouring land in this hilly area” 

A drainage engineer has been commissioned and the drainage strategy 
minimises the water run off to greenfield rates.   

21) “The number of homes planned seems appropriate to the size of the site but 
without specific design images it is impossible to know how the units will 
look”  

Full house designs are being developed in line with comments from 
Shropshire Council’s planning department following submission of a pre-
planning application and will meet planning policy. 
 

22) “Your indicative plan shows only the footprint of the units and from that they 
appear ‘boxey’, without any appealing features. I am sure they will be well-
built but, even as starter homes, there should be scope for some style 
elements to make them attractive, not only to buyers but also those passing 
by each day. Then, your standing as a property developer would be enhanced 
in the wider community” 
 

We have added gabled porches and other features to give more interest to 
elevations and avoid a suburban appearance to the development. 

23) “The 2-car, ‘line a’stern’ parking provision at each unit will cause issues of 
daily/regular access for the users. It would be much preferable for occupiers if 

Additional parking can be facilitated on the road and the parking meets the 
requirements of planning policy. 



they were on a side-by-side basis. The Village Hall has made a comment on 
the potential issue of parking when more than two cars are required by home 
occupiers, on a permanent basis, or by visiting friends and family” 

 

24) “I am pleased to read of the suggested efficiency and sustainability of your 
homes to ensure their owners can be sure of their relevance and security for 
years to come”  
 

Thank you for your comments. We are passionate about raising standards of 
new build homes in Shropshire for the benefit of the community and 
residents of our new homes. 

25) “Presumably, the planned Air-Source Heat Pumps will be registered under the 
RHIP for the benefit of owners. Whilst your reference to sustainability relates 
solely to the buildings, sustainability is an important issue in the formal 
planning process. You have mentioned that the development benefits from 
easy access to the range of amenities on offer in the nearby towns of 
Minsterley and Pontesbury and this is because Hope/Bentlawnt and its 
neighbouring settlements no longer satisfy the sustainability demand 
imposed by planners” 
 

The Renewable Heat Incentive scheme is not applicable for new-build open 
market sale plots, so there’s no eligibility for prospective buyers. However, 
the incentive is available for any affordable units for which the Registered 
Provider can apply for. 

https://www.gov.uk/domestic-renewable-heat-incentive 

 

 

26) “I would like the result of your public consultation to be published together 
with all comments from all respondents, not just snippets” 
 

Thank you, we agree and this document is the result. We value the comments 
of our neighbours and community and thank you for taking the time to share 
your views. 

27) “It is unfortunate that the term ‘Village Green’ has been given to the adjacent 
grassed area as this is causing confusion in the minds of some who, if it was a 
true village green, would then want it to be more visible and prominently 
placed” 

We had considered providing the village green central to the development but 
this would have reduced the space considerably to accommodate the road 
which would have had to circle the green. The current design maximises open 
spaces and minimises tarmac which we believe is favourable in this stunning 
rural location. 
 

28) “A new parking area for Hope Village Hall is very commendable and will be a 
great benefit for large functions” 
 

Thank you for your comments. 

29) “Affordable housing: There are many duplications of statements over your 
website’s various pages but there is only a single entry where there is a 
mention of affordability and, even then, it is far from prominently placed: ‘We 
pride ourselves on our renowned and trusted customer service. Our homes 
are inclusive to all throughout Shropshire, with a large percentage of Cornovii 
Homes being affordable.’ Whilst the use of the word, ‘affordable’, must 
undoubtedly relate to the nationally known concept of, ‘affordable housing’, 
which has strict criteria attached to it, it is not stated in that term so suitably 
qualified prospective first time buyers may not appreciate their eligibility for 
any particular development or the restrictions that will be imposed on their 

We intend to deliver 3 affordable housing units on this site, two for affordable 
rent and one for shared ownership sale. This will deliver 33% affordable 
housing, which is 13% above policy compliance for the area and 26% above 
policy compliance for the site (0.6 dwellings) due to the vacant building in situ. 
We are committed to providing much needed affordable housing in 
Shropshire. 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/domestic-renewable-heat-incentive


selection. And, despite the suggested percentage of units that are available 
on your developments, the lack of prominence of the reference on your site 
suggests it is not as relevant to your business model as many would want to 
see. With only the word, ‘affordable’ being used it could be misconstrued to 
suggest that the remainder of the units are unaffordable; something you 
obviously do not intend to suggest. I understand that your obligation on this 
small complex may be for only one such affordable housing unit. That 
suggests that the, ‘large percentage’ (without an indicative figure) you refer 
to must be averaged out over your other three developments. If that is not 
yet the case, you must be clear about it. I would like to see more affordable 
housing units in this complex” 
 

30) “Fences – The site is elevated, exposed and subject to strong winds. Try to 
avoid close boarded, or larch lap fencing panels. In strong winds they perform 
like sails and are eventually destroyed or blown-out. Use trellis, or perforated 
fencing which allows the wind to pass through” 
 

We have now substituted the majority of the timber board fencing with post 
and rail fencing and planting and reduced timber board fence height where 
required and added trellis above. 

31) “Hard surfaces generally – This is a rural area. Try not to add more asphalt, or 
concrete surfaces, creating additional surface water run-off. Consider 
permeable products like ‘Grasscrete’ or other durable mesh systems for the 
access road, circulation, parking and paved areas” 
 

We have tried to reduce the amount of tarmac on the development by 
creating the shortest access road possible to serve the site. The drainage 
strategy has also informed the use of materials required and will be 
considered by Shropshire Council’s planning and drainage teams.   
 

32) “All but three of the dwellings have been allocated tiny, tiny gardens not 
commensurate with generally acceptable standards in the locality. There is an 
old terrace of houses in Bentlawnt. Why not adopt the terrace style and 
possibly increase garden land?” 

The design is intended to be sympathetic to the rural location and terraced 
dwellings are generally perceived as a more urban design feature. We also 
wished to preserve the views around the edges of the site as far as we can by 
maximising open space between the homes. 
  
Dwellings have a minimum garden length 6.7m. Officers have indicated that 
garden sizes are acceptable.  
 

33) “Moving house Plots 1, 2 & 3 to a position behind the village hall, bringing the 
village green to the centre of the development, surrounded by all of the 
houses in a horseshoe plan form. This would enable childrens’ play on the 
green to be observed and monitored by all houses. A much better option in 
terms of child safety. Additionally, the green in the centre of the horseshoe 
would vastly improve the householders’ sense of open space”  
 

We had considered providing the village green central to the development but 
this would have reduced the space considerably to accommodate the road 
which would have had to circle the green. The current design maximises open 
spaces and minimises tarmac which we believe is favourable in this stunning 
rural location. 
  



34) “Concerned that since school closed there is no longer a shop in the village. 
Nearest bus service to the development would only be accessible by 
pedestrians along a narrow road which has no footpath or lighting” 

The development has been designed based on feedback that family homes 
are needed in Hope due to the significant development of executive housing 
in recent years. We have been advised that this has resulted in members of 
the community having to move away to seek appropriate housing. 
There are currently 15 households on the waiting list for affordable housing, 
with a preference to live in the Worthen with Shelve parish plus an additional 
4 without a local connection. 
 

35) “Main concern is how the proposed affordable housing will be legally tied in 
perpetuity and that some of the homes will be available for occupation only 
by truly local applicants”  

The affordable housing will be managed by a local registered provider and the 
opportunity to purchase a market sale home on the development will be 
opened up to the local community first, before being opened up to the wider 
Shropshire area and beyond. We would work with the parish council to agree 
the detail of this. 
 

36) “Access to the proposed Village Green would appear to be over the Hope 
Village Hall existing car park. Is it intended to improve the entrance and 
presumably there will need to be a legal agreement to cover maintenance 
costs of any right of way granted by the Village Hall Trustees? Currently there 
are a number of quality play items on the school site. Could these be 
reinstated on the new village green as no such play facilities exist in Hope or 
Bentlawnt currently” 
 

We will consider this detail as plans progress and in consultation with the 
Village Hall committee. 

37) “Finally due to the additional number of vehicle movements which will result 
from the proposals I suggest the need for a speed restriction on the stretch of 
road which is used increasingly due to much recent development in the area” 
  

A transport consultant has been commissioned to undertake a transport and 
speed assessment which will be submitted with the full planning application 
for consideration by the Shropshire Council’s planning and highways 
departments. 

38) “The above questions cannot be sensibly answered without access to the 
relevant demographic and social surveys” 

Full details will be submitted for consideration by Shropshire Council’s 
planning department when a full planning application is submitted. These 
documents will be publicly available to review and community members and 
neighbours will be able to submit full comments for consideration by the 
planning authority. 
 

39) “However, a caveat for the proposed development of nine homes is they will 
be served by a single track road from which access to the main road (A488) is 
not easy in adverse weather conditions, such as ice and snow. In addition, 
rural development along and served by single track roads needs to be limited 
to prevent congestion becoming a problem” 
 

A transport consultant has been commissioned to undertake a transport and 
speed assessment which will be submitted with the full planning application 
for consideration by the Shropshire Council’s planning and highways 
departments. 



40) “The homes, should they be built, I think, must remain public property and let 
to those who find they are excluded from the private rental and ownership 
market due to financial constraints, especially young families. Therefore, the 
development should serve the public and not private gain” 

We intend to deliver 3 affordable housing units on this site, two for affordable 
rent and one for shared ownership sale. This will deliver 33% affordable 
housing, which is 13% above policy compliance for the area and 26% above 
policy compliance for the site (0.6 dwellings) due to the vacant building in situ. 
We are committed to providing much needed affordable housing in 
Shropshire. 
 

41) “I must question the need for bungalows instead of houses, unless they are 
intended for the elderly, disabled or both, since this also raises the question 
of accessibility and access to social and medical services” 

We receive consistent feedback that more bungalows are needed in 
Shropshire and not enough are being built. These are to accommodate people 
requiring single storey accommodation or those wishing to downsize to free 
up family homes. The bungalows on this site also protect the open views to 
the rear for the benefit of residents.  
 

42) “Unfortunately, the village green site proposed in Corvonii’s initial layout is 
quite inappropriate, being visually concealed behind the back gardens of 
house Plots 1, 2 & 3 and also behind the Village Hall” 

We had considered providing the village green central to the development but 
this would have reduced the space considerably to accommodate the road 
which would have had to circle the green. The current design maximises open 
spaces and minimises tarmac which we believe is favourable in this stunning 
rural location. 
 

43) ‘The proposed layout indicates an excessive overall plot ratio (footprint as a 
proportion of land area). All but three of the dwellings have been allocated 
tiny, tiny gardens not commensurate with generally acceptable standards in 
the locality. There is an old terrace of houses in Bentlawnt. Why not adopt the 
terrace style and possibly increase garden land?’ 

The design is intended to be sympathetic to the rural location and terraced 
dwellings are generally perceived as a more urban design feature. We also 
wished to preserve the views around the edges of the site as far as we can by 
maximising open space between the homes. 
 

44) “It would be a considerable improvement to the current layout if the typical 
rural village green surrounded by dwellings were imitated by moving house 
Plots 1, 2 & 3 to a position behind the village hall, bringing the village green to 
the centre of the development, surrounded by all of the houses in a 
horseshoe plan form. This would enable children’s play on the green to be 
observed and monitored by all houses. A much better option in terms of child 
safety. Additionally, the green in the centre of the horseshoe would vastly 
improve the householders’ sense of open space” 
 

We had considered providing the village green central to the development but 
this would have reduced the space considerably to accommodate the road 
which would have had to circle the green. The current design maximises open 
spaces and minimises tarmac which we believe is favourable in this stunning 
rural location. 
 
We have also developed the plans to provide an additional area of public 
open space on site for residents. 

 


